### 501997305 07/20/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Peter T.H. Tsai | 06/13/2012     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Alex-Tech Machinery Industrial Co., Ltd. |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | No. 5, Chun An Road                      |
| Internal Address: | Shen Kang District                       |
| City:             | Taichung                                 |
| State/Country:    | TAIWAN                                   |
| Postal Code:      | 429                                      |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13554917 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Phone: 212-415-8600

Email: ptopatentcommunication@lockelord.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Locke Lord LLP Attn: IP Docketing
Address Line 1: Three World Financial Center
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-2101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6128.0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alan M. Sack

Total Attachments: 3

source=RECORDATION\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=RECORDATION\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=RECORDATION\_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028603 FRAME: 0246

H \$40.00 13

501997305

# ↑CUSTOMER NUMBER↑

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

# To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Peter T.H. Tsai Alex-Tech Machinery Industrial Co., Ltd. Address: No. 5, Chun An Road Additional name(s) of conveying Shen Kang District, Taichung party(ies) attached? ⊠ No **TAIWAN** Additional name(s) & addresses No attached? Yes 4. Patent Application number(s) Nature of conveyance: Assignment Other Execution Date(s): June 13, 2012 Total number of applications involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 7. Name: is enclosed. A check in the amount of Alan M. Sack Address: Order No. 6128-0001. Locke Lord LLP 3 World Financial Center ★ Charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account <u>504827</u>, New York, NY 10282-2101 Order No. 6128-0001. (A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of original document. Date: Signature Name of Person Signing July 20, 2012 /Alan M. Sack/s/ Alan M. Sack Total no. of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: Reg. No. 31,874

## DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, DC 20503.

NY 680543v.1

**PATENT** REEL: 028603 FRAME: 0247

# **ASSIGNMENT**

|               |            | _           |              | -                                     | an invention |             | I (Invention Title) |
|---------------|------------|-------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|---------------------|
|               |            |             |              |                                       |              |             |                     |
| The PA        | TEN        | T RIGHT:    | S referred   | to in this                            | agreement :  | are:        |                     |
| (check one    | ) <u>X</u> | a patent a  | pplication   | for this in                           | ivention, e  | xecuted by  | y the ASSIGNOR(     |
|               |            | concurren   | itly with t  | his assigm                            | nent.        |             |                     |
|               |            | U.S. pate   | nt applicat  | tion Serial                           | No           | , fi        | iled                |
|               |            | a U.S. pa   | tent applic  | eation base                           | d on PCT     | Internation | nal Application     |
|               |            | No          | , fīl        | led on (da                            | ie)          |             | (U.S. patent        |
|               |            | application | n Serial N   | Vo                                    | , if kno     | wn)         | •                   |
|               |            | U.S. Pate   | nt No        | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | , issu       | ıed         |                     |
| The PA        | TEN        | IT RIGHT    | 'S also ir   | nclude all                            | divisions,   | reissues,   | continuations an    |
| extensions of | the p      | patents and | l patent ap  | plications                            | identified   | above.      |                     |
| The PA        | TEN.       | rights      | assigned     | under this                            | agreemen     | t are:      |                     |
| (check one)   | <u>X</u>   | U.S. pater  | nt rights of | nly.                                  |              |             |                     |
|               |            | Worldwid    | e patent ri  | ights. In th                          | is case, the | assignee    | shall have the      |
| ,             |            | right to cl | aim the be   | enefit of th                          | e filing dat | e of any (  | J.S. or foreign     |
|               |            | patent app  | lication fo  | or this inv                           | ention.      |             |                     |
| The AS        | SIGN       | VOR(S) re   | ferred to i  | n this agre                           | ement is (   | or are) the | inventor(s) whose   |
| signature(s)  | appe       | ear(s) on p | age 2 of th  | nis Assign                            | ment and a   | ny Supple   | mental Sheets(s).   |
| The AS        | SIGN       | VEE referr  | ed to in thi | is agreeme                            | ent is:      |             |                     |
| (Name of A    | ssign      | nee)AI      | EX-TECH      | MACHINE                               | RY INDUS     | TRIAL CO    | ., LID.             |
| (Address)_    | No.        | 5, Chun     | An Rd.,      | Shen Ka                               | ng Dist.     | , Taichu    | ng City,            |
|               | Taiv       | wan         |              |                                       |              |             |                     |
| The ASSIG     | NEE        | is:         |              |                                       |              |             |                     |
| (check one)   |            | An Indiv    | dual.        |                                       |              |             |                     |
|               |            | A Partner   | ship.        |                                       |              |             |                     |
|               | X          | A Corpor    | ation of _   | Taiwan                                |              | (specify    | state or country)   |
|               |            | (other) _   |              | ·                                     | <del></del>  | <del></del> |                     |
|               |            |             |              |                                       |              |             |                     |
| The ASS       | SIGN       | OR(S), in   | considera    | tion of \$1                           | 0.00 paid b  | y the ASS   | IGNEE, and other    |
| good and va   | luabl      | le consider | ation, rec   | eipt of wh                            | ich is ackr  | owledged    | l, hereby assign(s) |

Page 1

the following rights to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns:

the full and exclusive right to the invention; the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS; the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and, the right to claim priority under 35 USC 119, 35 USC 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

The ASSIGNOR(S) authorize(s) any attorney and agent who has a power of attorney in this application to check any appropriate boxes and to insert the Serial Number and filing date in this document after it has been executed.

| CATTO COU                       | Peter T.H. TSAI | June 13, 2012 |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|
| Name of sole or first inventor  | Signature       | Date          |
| Name of second inventor, if any | Signature       | Date          |
| Name of third inventor, if any  | Signature       | Date .        |
| Name of fourth inventor, if any | Signature       | Date          |
| Name of fifth inventor, if any  | Signature       | Date          |

Page 2